CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance

AGENDA DATE: April 27, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: May 11, 2021

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Hannah Adele Williams, (915) 212-7003,

WilliamsHA@elpasotexas.gov

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 4

STRATEGIC GOAL: 7 - Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

SUBGOAL: 7.3 – Enhance a regional comprehensive transportation system

SUBJECT:

Via Ordinance, amend Title 12, Chapter 12.88 (Schedules), Section 12.88.150 (Schedule XIV – Speed limits), Paragraph J (fifty-five miles per hour), to establish a maximum speed limit on Stan Roberts Sr Avenue; the penalty being provided in Chapter 12.84 of the El Paso City Code.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

An administrative action is required to establish the maximum speed limit and post speed limit signs on Stan Roberts Sr Avenue on city right-of-way and codify the existing speed limit on Texas Department of Transportation right-of-way.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Richard Bristol

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 12 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC), CHAPTER 12.8 (SCHEDULES), SECTION 12.88.150 (SCHEDULE XIV-SPEED LIMITS), PARAGRAPH (FIFTY-FIVE MILES PER HOUR), TO ESTABLISH A MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT OF STAN ROBERTS SR AVENUE; THE PENALTY BEING PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 12.8 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.	
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDA OF EL PASO:	INED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
	affic), Chapter 12.88 (Schedules), Section 12.88.150 ty-five miles per hour) is hereby amended to add the
9. Stan Roberts Sr Avenue	
SECTION 2. Except as herein amended, Title and effect.	e 12 of the El Paso City Code shall remain in full force
ADOPTED this day of	, 2021.
	CITY OF EL PASO
	Oscar Leeser, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Laura D. Prine	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Polesta Birto	Richard Bristol
Roberta Brito Assistant City Attorney	Richard Bristol, Director Streets & Maintenance Department

ORDINANCE NO. _____